(2) �The indebtedness amount includes the shareholders’ loan of R5 billion (2013: R8 billion) and intercompany balances in favour of

Saldanha Steel (Pty) Ltd of R5 billion (2013: R4 billion).
(3) Issued capital is non-voting redeemable preference shares.

Notes to the group and company annual financial statements continued

Notes to the group and company
annual financial statements

37

for the year ended 31 December 2014

ArcelorMittal South Africa
Audited Annual Financial Statements 2014

17. Investments in subsidiaries continued

Restatement

During the 2014 financial year, the company analysed its investments in subsidiaries to determine if there is any objective evidence that
its investments may be impaired. As a consequence of this analysis and the subsequent impairment test performed, the carrying amount
of the company’s investment in its subsidiaries was assessed as being above its recoverable amount. Accordingly, an impairment was
recognised in the company’s financial statements and the prior period balances were restated in order to achieve fair presentation. The
restatements did not have an impact on the previously reported group results.

Company

2013
As previously

 stated

2013

Adjustments

2013

Restated

Statement of financial position

Assets

Investments in subsidiaries  8 414  (2 569)  5 845

Equity

Retained income  21 685  (2 569)  19 116

Statement of comprehensive income

Impairment of financial assets  (226)  58  (168)

18. Other financial assets

Group Company

2014
Rm

2013
Rm

2014
Rm

2013
Rm

Non-current

Available-for-sale (AFS) investments carried at fair value

– Equity instruments  58  17  48  –

Total  58  17  48  –

Current

Financial assets carried at FVTPL

– Held-for-trading  37  17  35  15

Total  37  17  35  15

Critical judgements and estimates

AFS investments

The company holds 10% of the ordinary share capital of Hwange Colliery Company Ltd, a coal, coke and by-products producer in Zimbabwe.

The shares of Hwange Colliery Company Ltd are traded on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange. The carrying amount of the investment

[…]

arose upon the 1997 decommissioning of steel-making facilities at Pretoria Works. The carrying amount at 31 December 2014 equalled
R179 million (2013: R185 million). The unexpired term of the contract is five years.

An onerous take-or-pay contract for burnt dolomite and coal fines sourced from PPC Ltd. The take-or-pay obligation arose historically due
to lower off-take on account of efficiency improvements and method changes. The carrying amount at 31 December 2014 equalled
R26 million (2013: R27 million).

An onerous take-or-pay contract for rentals relating to the administrative offices. In terms of the lease agreement ArcelorMittal is required
to pay for rental up to October 2018. The contract is now onerous due to the company no longer wishing to occupy the building. The
carrying amount at 31 December 2014 equalled R9 million (2013: Rnil).

The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2014 in response to changes in key inputs is as follows:

Asset
retirement
obligations

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Environmental
remediation
obligations

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Onerous
contracts

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2014

% change in all cash flows

+10%  19  162  21

-10%  (19)  (162)  (21)

% change in cash flows in first five years

+10%  16  101  21

-10%  (16)  (101)  (21)

Basis point change in discount rate

+100 bps  (6)  (70)  (6)

-100 bps  6  70  6

Basis point change in discount rate in first five years

+100 bps  (4)  (26)  (6)

-100 bps  4  26  6

Notes to the group and company
annual financial statements

Notes to the group and company annual financial statements continued

46

for the year ended 31 December 2014

ArcelorMittal South Africa
Audited Annual Financial Statements 2014

25. Deferred income tax liability
Deferred tax liabilities/(assets) arise from the following:

Temporary differences

Group

Property,
plant,

equipment
and

 intangible
 assets

Rm

Employee
costs

Rm
Provisions

Rm

Doubtful
debts

Rm

 Finance
lease

obligations
Rm

 Other
Rm

 Unused tax
losses

and credits
Rm

 Total
Rm

2014

Temporary differences